Financial assets that are past due but not impaired

  Information regarding financial assets that are past due but not impaired is disclosed in Note 12 to the

financial statements.

123

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2018

cont’d

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  (Cont’d)

 (ii)  Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group

and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

  The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their fixed deposits with

licensed banks, short term funds, borrowings and amounts due from subsidiaries. The Group borrows at

both, fixed and floating rates of interest to generate the desired interest profile and to manage the exposure

of the Group and of the Company to interest rate fluctuations.

  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates

at the end of reporting period changed by 10 basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit/(Loss)

after tax

Profit/(Loss)

after tax

Profit/(Loss)

after tax

Profit/(Loss)

after tax

Increase by 0.1% (2017: 0.1%) 37 11 (20) (15)

Decrease by 0.1% (2017: 0.1%) (37) (11) 20 15

124

E N R A  G R O U P  B E R H A D  ( 2 3 6 8 0 0 - T )

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2018
cont’d

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  (Cont’d)

 (ii) Interest rate risk  (Cont’d)

  The following tables set out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates as at the

end of reporting period and the remaining maturities of the financial instruments of the Group and of the

Company that are exposed to interest rate risk:

Weighted

average

effective

interest

rate

Within 1

year

1 - 2

years

2 - 3

years

3 - 4

years

4 - 5

years

More

than 5

years Total

 Note % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  The Group is subject to foreign exchange fluctuations through the import and export of finished goods.

The Group also has cash and bank balances, receivables, payables and borrowings denominated in foreign

currencies. At the end of reporting period, the Group holds bank balance denominated in foreign currencies

as disclosed in Note 15(e) to the financial statements.

  The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of the overseas subsidiaries.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a reasonably

possible change in the US Dollar, British Pound, Euro and Singapore Dollar exchange rates against

the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) respectively, with all variables held constant 3% is the sensitivity rate used

when reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit/(Loss) after tax

US Dollar/RM - strengthen by 3%

(2017: 3%) (110) 15 - -

- weaken by 3%

(2017: 3%) 110 (15) - -

British Pound/RM - strengthen by 3%

(2017: 3%) (199) (334) 1,013 602

- weaken by 3%

(2017: 3%) 199 334 (1,013) (602)

Euro/RM - strengthen by 3%

(2017: 3%) (496) (105) - -

- weaken by 3%

(2017: 3%) 496 105 - -

Singapore Dollar/RM - strengthen by 3%

(2017: 3%) 1 - - -

- weaken by 3%

(2017: 3%) (1) - - -

128

E N R A  G R O U P  B E R H A D  ( 2 3 6 8 0 0 - T )

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2018
cont’d

43. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

 (a) On 15 May 2017, the Company had entered into six (6) agreements to dispose of the Group’s investment

properties and investment assets (“Proposed Disposal”), namely:

  (i) A conditional sale and purchase agreement between the Company and Atar Irama Sdn. Bhd. for the

proposed disposal of 40 Retail units and 16 office units located in Holiday Plaza, in Johor Bahru for a

cash consideration of RM51,855,000;

  (ii) A conditional sale and purchase agreement between the Company and Solid Hope Sdn. Bhd. for